

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

LISA SMITH, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

APRIA HEALTHCARE LLC,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:23-cv-01003-JPH-KMB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: March 5, 2025

Lynn A. Toops (No. 26386-49)
Amina A. Thomas (No. 34451-49)
COHENMALAD, LLP
One Indiana Square, Suite 1400
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 636-6481
ltoops@cohenmalad.com
athomas@cohenmalad.com

Gary M. Klinger (No. 6303726)
**MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON
PHILLIPS GROSSMAN, PLLC**
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 2100
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: 866-252-0878
gklinger@milberg.com

Plaintiffs' Interim Co-Lead Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ACTION 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations 2

 B. Litigation, Mediation, and Settlement 3

III. MATERIAL TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 6

 A. Settlement Class..... 6

 B. Settlement Fund 6

 C. Settlement Class Member Benefits 6

 D. Settlement Class Notice 8

 E. Claims and Distribution of Settlement Funds..... 9

 F. Payments to Settlement Class Members 9

 G. Settlement Administrator 11

 H. Opt-Out and Objection Procedures 12

 I. Release of Claims 13

 J. Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Costs and Expenses, and Service Award Payments . 14

IV. ARGUMENT 14

 A. The Court should certify the Settlement Class. 16

 B. The Court should grant preliminary approval to the Settlement..... 20

 C. The Court should approve notice to the Settlement Class. 26

V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF POST-PRELIMINARY APPROVAL EVENTS..... 28

VI. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Aztar Ind. Gaming Co.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00143-MPB-RLY, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33079 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 24, 2023)	24, 25
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	26
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , MDL 15-MD-02617 (N.D. Cal.).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	15, 20
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	25
<i>Beaton v. SpeedyPC Software</i> , 907 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Burkholder v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ind. 2010)	23
<i>In re Cmty. Health Data Incident Litig.</i> , No. 49D01-2211-PL-041242	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>In Re: Eskenazi Health Data Incident Litig.</i> , Cause No. 49D01-2111-PL-038870	19
<i>Excellus Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 6:15-CV-06569.....	19
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00327-JDP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021)	20, 24
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	22

General Tel. Co. of the S.W. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1987).....14, 17

Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.,
649 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2011)18

Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.,
2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)24

In re Harvey,
No. 1:22-cv-000659-RLM-MJD, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79391 (S.D. Ind.
May 3, 2023).....20, 23, 25, 27

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)20

Lacy v. Cook Cnty., Ill.,
897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)17

McKenzie v. Allconnect,
No. 5:15-cv-00359 (E.D. Ky.)19

In re Med. Informatics Eng’g, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
MDL 2667 (N.D. Ind.).....19

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)20

Mulvania v. Sheriff of Rock Island Cnty.,
850 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2017)16

Muro v. Target Corp.,
580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009)16, 17

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.,
314 F.R.D. 580 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....15

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....14

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)16

Paul v. Ardagh Glass Inc.,
23-cv-02214-MPB-TAB (S.D. Ind.).....19

Probst v. Eli Lilly & Co. Lilly USA LLC,
No. 1:22-cv-01986-MKK-SEB, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237168 (S.D. Ind.
Nov. 21, 2023)21, 22, 23, 26

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)15

Scott v. Dart,
No. 23-1312, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 10305 (7th Cir. Apr. 29, 2024).....18

Sheffler v. Activate Healthcare, LLC,
No. 1:23-CV-01206-SEB-TAB, 2024 WL 4008289 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 30, 2024)17

Skevington v. Hopebridge, LLC,
No. 1:21-CV-03105-JPH-MG, 2024 WL 1175448 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 18, 2024).....21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....17

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*
